1Q2A
Q2A
Driving Quality
• Advanced motor control for IM, PM & SynRM motors
• Open/closed loop speed or torque control
• Embedded functional safety (STO SIL3)
• Built-in C3 class EMC filter
• Conform to EN 60721-3-3, 3S2 and 3C2

I175E-EN-01+Q2A+Datasheet.fm  Seite 1  Montag, 26. März 2018  3:18 15
2 Frequency inverters
Type designation
400 V class
Specifications
Q2A-A Input
voltage
Duty
rating 4002 4004 4005 4007 4009 4012 4018 4023 4031 4038 4044 4060 4075
Max. applicable motor output
(kW)
< 460 V*1 HD 0.55 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.0 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30
ND 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.0 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30 37
≥ 460 V*2 HD 0.55 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.0 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30
ND 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.0 3.7 5.5 7.5 11 15 18.5 22 30 37
O
u
tp
u
t
ch
ar
ac
te
ri
st
ic
s
Inverter capacity (kVA)
< 460 V*3 HD 1.2 2.2 3.2 3.6 4.7 6.1 10 12 16 20 26 30 39
ND 1.4 2.7 3.6 4.7 5.9 7.8 12 15 20 25 29 39 49
≥ 460 V*4 HD 1.3 1.7 2.7 3.8 5.5 6.1 8.8 11 17 22 27 32 41
ND 1.7 2.4 3.8 5.5 6.1 8.8 11 17 22 27 32 41 52
Rated output current (A)
< 460 V
HD 1.8 3.4 4.8 5.5 7.2 9.2 14.8 18 24 31 39 45 60
ND 2.1 4.1 5.4 7.1 8.9 11.9 17.5 23.4 31 38 44 59.6 74.9
≥ 460 V
HD 1.6 2.1 3.4 4.8 6.9 7.6 11 14 21 27 34 40 52
ND 2.1 3.0 4.8 6.9 7.6 11 14 21 27 34 40 52 65
Overload tolerance*5 • HD: 150% of the rated output current for 60 seconds
• ND: 110% of the rated output current for 60 seconds
Carrier frequency*6
(without derating the drive capacity)
• HD: 8 kHz
• ND: 2 kHz
Max. output voltage • Proportional to input voltage: 380-480 V
Max. output frequency
• AOLV, EZOLV: 120 Hz
• CL-V/f, CLV, AOLV/PM, CLV/PM: 400 Hz
• V/f, OLV, OLV/PM: 590 Hz
P
o
w
er
 s
u
p
p
ly
Rated voltage and frequency • 3-phase AC power supply 380-480 V at 50/60 Hz
• DC power supply 513-679 VDC
Allowable voltage fluctuation -15% to +10%
Allowable frequency fluctuation ±5%
Input Power (kVA)
< 460 V
HD 1.5 2.8 3.7 5.3 7.1 9.3 13 17 24 33 40 34 46
ND 2.0 3.7 5.3 7.1 9.3 13 17 24 33 40 48 46 57
≥ 460 V
HD 1.3 1.7 3.2 4.6 6.1 7.5 11 15 21 28 35 30 40
ND 2.1 4.0 5.6 7.5 9.1 13 18 26 35 42 50 49 60
Weight (kg) 3.5 3.9 4.2 6.0 7.5 12 17
Q2 series

Dimensions (mm) Weight
(kg)W H L A B M
400 V Q2-FIA4010-SE 1 140 52 306 290 102 M5 1.1
Q2-FIA4020-SE 1.4
Q2-FIA4035-SE 1.8
Q2-FIA4050-SE
Under development
Q2-FIA4080-SE
Q2-FIA4100-SE 2 90 150 330 255 65 M6 4.0
Q2-FIA4170-SE 120 170 452 365 102 6.0
Q2-FIA4410-SE 3 260 115 306 2 x 120 235 M10 9.5
Q2-FIA4600-SE 135 11.0
Voltage Reference
Dimensions (mm) Weight
(kg)A B1 B2 C1 C2 D E F
400 V AX-RAI07700042-DE 120 - 70 - 120 80 52 5.5 1.78
AX-RAI07700050-DE
AX-RAI03500090-DE 80 62 2.35
AX-RAI03500100-DE
AX-RAI01300170-DE 180 75 195 140 55 6 5.5

AX-RC10100069-DE 116 1.95
AX-RC06400116-DE 108 135 133 120 82 6.5 9.5 9.5 3.70
AX-RC04410167-DE 120 152 136 135 94 7 - 5.20
AX-RC03350219-DE 146 6.00
AX-RC02330307-DE 150 177 160 160 115 2 11.4
AX-RC01750430-DE 183 14.3
Voltage Reference
Dimensions (mm) Weight
(kg)A B1 B2 C1 C2 D E F
400 V AX-RAO16300038-DE 120 - 80 - 120 80 62 5.5 2.35
AX-RAO11800053-DE
AX-RAO07300080-DE 180 85 195 140 55 6 5.5
AX-RAO04600110-DE
AX-RAO03600160-DE 210 6.5
AX-RAO02500220-DE 95 65 9.1
AX-RAO02000320-DE 240 110 275 200 75 16.0
AX-RAO01650400-DE
AX-RAO01300480-DE
AX-RAO00800750-DE 120 281 85 18.6
AX-RAO00680900-DE 150 110 27.0
AX-RAO00531100-DE 300 125 350 105 27.9
AX-RAO00401490-DE 170 - 270 - 125 44.0
AX-RAO00331760-DE
AX-RAO00262170-DE 360 230 315 300 150 8 55.0
AX-RAO00212600-DE 420 240 370 75.0
AX-RAO00173250-DE 480 275 400 370 165 10 136.0
AX-RAO00134440-DE 305 400 195 165.0
AX-RAO00115250-DE 335 225 215.0
I175E-EN-01+Q2A+Datasheet.fm  Seite 7  Montag, 26. März 2018  3:18 15
8 Frequency inverters
Chokes
LCD keypad
Reference D
(diameter)
Motor
(kW)
Dimensions (mm) Weight
(kg)L W H X Y m
AX-FER2102-RE 21 < 2.2 85 22 46 70 - 5 0.1
AX-FER2515-RE 25 < 15 105 25 62 90 - 5 0.2
AX-FER5045-RE 50 < 45 150 50 110 125 30 5 0.7
AX-FER6055-RE 60 ≥ 55 200 65 170 180 45 6 1.7
X
H
YW Ø  m
L

4453 453 1086 3035 4121 477 1183 3329 4512
4568 568 1429 3989 5418 515 1320 3697 5017
4675 675 1526 4572 6098 -
I175E-EN-01+Q2A+Datasheet.fm  Seite 17  Montag, 26. März 2018  3:18 15
18 Frequency inverters
Input AC reactor
DC reactor
Output AC reactor
400 V class
Max. applicable motor output (kW)*1
*1. The motor sizes are for heavy duty applications.
Reference Current value (A) Inductance (mH)
0.55 AX-RAI07700042-DE 4.2 7.7
0.75 AX-RAI07700050-DE 5.0 7.7
1.5 AX-RAI03500090-DE 9.0 3.5
2.2 AX-RAI03500100-DE 10.0 3.5
3.0 to 3.7 AX-RAI01300170-DE 17.0 1.3
5.5 to 11.0 AX-RAI00740335-DE 33.5 0.74
15.0 to 18.5 AX-RAI00360500-DE 50.0 0.36
22.0 to 30.0 AX-RAI00290780-DE 78.0 0.29
37.0 to 45.0 AX-RAI00191150-DE 115.0 0.19
55.0 to 75.0 AX-RAI00111850-DE 185.0 0.11
90.0 to 110.0 AX-RAI00072700-DE 270.0 0.07
150.0 AX-RAI00043350-DE 335.0 0.04
185.0 to 220.0 AX-RAI00034500-DE 450.0 0.03
260.0 AX-RAI00025350-DE 535.0 0.025
400 V class
Max. applicable motor output (kW)*1
*1. The motor sizes are for heavy duty applications.
Reference Current value (A) Inductance (mH)
0.55 to 0.75 AX-RC43000020-DE 2.0 43.0
1.5 AX-RC10100069-DE 6.9 10.1
2.2 to 3.0 AX-RC06400116-DE 11.6 6.4
3.7 AX-RC04410167-DE 16.7 4.41
5.5 AX-RC03350219-DE 21.9 3.35
7.5 AX-RC02330307-DE 30.7 2.33
11.0 to 15.0 AX-RC01750430-DE 43.0 1.75
400 V class
Max. applicable motor output (kW)*1
*1. The motor sizes are for heavy duty applications.
Reference Current value (A) Inductance (mH)
0.55 AX-RAO16300038-DE 3.8 16.3
0.75 AX-RAO11800053-DE 5.3 11.8
1.5 AX-RAO07300080-DE 8.0 7.3
2.2 to 3.0 AX-RAO04600110-DE 11.0 4.6
3.7 AX-RAO03600160-DE 16.0 3.6
5.5 AX-RAO02500220-DE 22.0 2.5
7.5 AX-RAO02000320-DE 32.0 2.0
11.0 AX-RAO01650400-DE 40.0 1.65
15.0 to 18.5 AX-RAO01300480-DE 48.0 1.3
22.0 AX-RAO00800750-DE 75.0 0.8
30.0 AX-RAO00680900-DE 90.0 0.68
37.0 to 45.0 AX-RAO00531100-DE 110.0 0.53
55.0 AX-RAO00401490-DE 149.0 0.4
75.0 AX-RAO00331760-DE 176.0 0.33
90.0 AX-RAO00262170-DE 217.0 0.26
110.0 AX-RAO00212600-DE 260.0 0.21
150.0 AX-RAO00173250-DE 325.0 0.17
185.0 to 220.0 AX-RAO00134440-DE 440.0 0.13
260.0 AX-RAO00115250-DE 525.0 0.11
MCCBPower supply
AC reactor Q2A
R/L1U
V

Q2A 21
Q2A inverter
Ordering information
Specifications
Model
Voltage
Heavy Duty (HD) < 460 V Heavy Duty (HD) ≥ 460 V Normal Duty (ND) < 460 V Normal Duty (ND) ≥ 460 V
Max motor
(kW)
Rated
current (A)
Max motor
(kW)
Rated
current (A)
Max motor
(kW)
Rated
current (A)
Max motor
(kW)
Rated
current (A)
400 V 0.55 1.8 0.55 1.6 0.75 2.1 0.75 2.1 Q2A-A4002-AAA
0.75 3.4 0.75 2.1 1.5 4.1 1.5 3.4 Q2A-A4004-AAA
1.5 4.8 1.5 3.4 2.2 5.4 2.2 4.8 Q2A-A4005-AAA
2.2 5.5 2.2 4.8 3.0 7.1 3.0 6.9 Q2A-A4007-AAA
3.0 7.2 3.0 6.9 3.7 8.9 3.7 7.6 Q2A-A4009-AAA
3.7 9.2 3.7 7.6 5.5 11.9 5.5 11 Q2A-A4012-AAA
5.5 14.8 5.5 11 7.5 17.5 7.5 14 Q2A-A4018-AAA
7.5 18 7.5 14 11 23.4 11 21 Q2A-A4023-AAA
11 24 11 21 15 31 15 27 Q2A-A4031-AAA
15 31 15 27 18.5 38 18.5 34 Q2A-A4038-AAA
18.5 39 18.5 34 22 44 22 40 Q2A-A4044-AAA
22 45 22 40 30 59.6 30 52 Q2A-A4060-AAA
30 60 30 52 37 74.9 37 65 Q2A-A4075-AAA
37 75 37 65 45 89.2 45 77 Q2A-A4089-AAA
45 91 45 77 55 103 55 96 Q2A-A4103-AAA
55 112 55 96 75 140 75 124 Q2A-A4140-AAA
75 150 75 124 90 168 90 156 Q2A-A4168-AAA
90 180 90 156 110 208 110 180 Q2A-A4208-AAA
110 216 110 180 132 250 150 240 Q2A-A4250-AAA
132 260 150 240 160 296 185 302 Q2A-A4296-AAA
160 304 185 302 200 371 220 361 Q2A-A4371-AAA
200 371 220 361 220 389 260 414 Q2A-A4389-AAA
220 414 260 414 250 453 300 477 Q2A-A4453-AAA
250 453 300 477 315 568 335 515 Q2A-A4568-AAA
315 605 335 515 355 675 370 605 Q2A-A4675-AAA
E
A
A
B

Description Functions Model
Computer software Software tool to configure drives and manage parameters Q2edit
Software tool to do advanced drive programming Q2dev
I175E-EN-01+Q2A+Datasheet.fm  Seite 23  Montag, 26. März 2018  3:18 15
24 Frequency inverters
E D1000 kit - DC Supply with Regenerative Active Front End
E R1000 kit - Regenerative Braking unit
Rated power
(kW)
D1000 kit
Regenerative DC bus supply unit
(D1000)*1 EMC filter*1
*1. It is not possible to purchase the Regenerative DC bus supply unit (D1000), EMC filter and low harmonic filter as a separate items.
Low harmonic filter*1 Kit code
5 CIMR-DC4A0005BAA B84143A0020R106 B84143G0008R176 D1KIT40005AAAAB
10 CIMR-DC4A0010BAA B84143G0016R176 D1KIT40010AAAAB
20 CIMR-DC4A0020BAA B84143A0035R106 B84143G0030R176 D1KIT40020AAAAB
30 CIMR-DC4A0030AAA B84143A0065R106 B84143G0043R176 D1KIT40030AAAAB
40 CIMR-DC4A0040AAA B84143G0058R176 D1KIT40040AAAAB
60 CIMR-DC4A0060AAA B84143B0180S080 B84143G0086R176 D1KIT40060AAAAB
100 CIMR-DC4A0100AAA B84143G0145R176 D1KIT40100AAAAB
130 CIMR-DC4A0130AAA B84143B0400S080 B84143G0210S176 D1KIT40130AAAAB
185 CIMR-DC4A0185AAA B84143G0300S176 D1KIT40185AAAAB
270 CIMR-DC4A0270AAA B84143B1000S080 B84143G0410S176 D1KIT40270AAAAB
370 CIMR-DC4A0370AAA B84143G0560S176 D1KIT40370AAAAB
Rated power
(kW)
R1000 kit
Regenerative braking unit (R1000)*1
*1. It is not possible to purchase the Regenerative braking unit (R1000) and current suppression reactor as a separate items.
Current suppression reactor (1%)*1 Kit code
3.5 CIMR-RC4A03P5FAA B1509105 R1KIT40003AAAAA
5 CIMR-RC4A0005FAA R1KIT40005AAAAA
7 CIMR-RC4A0007FAA B1509106 R1KIT40007AAAAA
10 CIMR-RC4A0010FAA B1509107 R1KIT40010AAAAA
14 CIMR-RC4A0014FAA B1509108 R1KIT40014AAAAA
17 CIMR-RC4A0017FAA R1KIT40017AAAAA
20 CIMR-RC4A0020FAA B1509109 R1KIT40020AAAAA
28 CIMR-RC4A0028FAA B1509110 R1KIT40028AAAAA
35 CIMR-RC4A0035AAA B1504118 R1KIT40035AAAAA
43 CIMR-RC4A0043AAA B1509111 R1KIT40043AAAAA
53 CIMR-RC4A0053AAA B1509112 R1KIT40053AAAAA
73 CIMR-RC4A0073AAA B1509113 R1KIT40073AAAAA
105 CIMR-RC4A0105AAA B1509114 R1KIT40105AAAAA
150 CIMR-RC4A0150AAA B1505002 R1KIT40150AAAAA
210 CIMR-RC4A0210AAA B1505008 R1KIT40210AAAAA
300 CIMR-RC4A0300AAA B1505011 R1KIT40300AAAAA
I175E-EN-01+Q2A+Datasheet.fm  Seite 24  Montag, 26. März 2018  3:18 15
Q2A 25
E Braking unit, braking resistor unit
Inverter Braking unit Braking Resistor (10% ED)
Connectable min.
resistance ΩMax. applicable
motor kW
Model
Q2A-A Model Qty Model Specifications of
Resistor Qty
40
0
V
 c
la
ss
0.4 4002 HD Built-in AX-REM00K1400-IE 100W 400Ω 1 165
0.75 4002 ND
4004 HD
1.5 4004 ND AX-REM00K2200-IE 200W 200Ω 1
4005 HD 110
2.2 4005 ND
4007 HD
3.0 4007 ND
4009 HD AX-REM00K4075-IE 400W 75Ω 1 55
3.7 4009 ND
4012 HD
5.5 4012 ND AX-REM00K5120-IE 500W 120Ω 1
4018 HD 32
7.5 4018 ND AX-REM00K9070-IE 900W 70Ω 1
4023 HD
11 4023 ND
4031 HD 20
15 4031 ND AX-REM01K9070-IE 1900W 70Ω 1
4038 HD
18.5 4038 ND AX-REM03K5035-IE 3500W 35Ω 1
4044 HD 19.2
22 4044 ND
4060 HD
30 4060 ND AX-REM19K0030-IE 19000W 30Ω 1
4075 HD
37 4075 ND
4089 HD 2 10.6
45 4089 ND
4103 HD 8.7
55 4103 ND
4140 HD AX-REM38K0012-IE 38000W 12Ω 1 7.2
75 4140 ND
4168 HD AX-REM19K0020-IE 19000W 20Ω 3 5.2
90 4168 ND
4208 HD CDBR-4045D 2 12.8
110 4208 ND CDBR-4220D 1 4 3.2
4250 HD